

No. 17-1299

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM C. HILSON, JR.
SCOTT W. DEPEEL
ANN HODGES
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD
OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
9646 Butterfield Way
Sacramento, CA 95827

JAMES W. BRADSHAW
PAT LUNDVALL
DEBBIE LEONARD
MCDONALD CARANO LLP
2300 West Sahara Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89102

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
DANIEL WINIK
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL
JAMES BARTON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. THERE IS NO REASON TO DISMISS THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	2
II. STATES ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY IMMUNE FROM SUIT IN EACH OTHER'S COURTS	8
III. STARE DECISIS DOES NOT JUSTIFY MAINTAINING <i>HALL</i>	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	8, 9, 12, 13, 20
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>Bates v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 21 Cal. Rptr. 3d 285 (Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	7
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998)	10
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	3
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	21
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	9, 10
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	4, 6
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	6
<i>Durant v. Essex Co.</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 107 (1869)	4
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	6
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	8, 12
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016)	3
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	3
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	3
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	6
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	21, 22
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	20
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	13
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	3
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	19
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of University System of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	8
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013)	17
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	7
<i>Messenger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912)	4
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moitez v. The South Carolina</i> , 17 F. Cas. 574 (Pa. Adm. 1781) (No. 9,697).....	9
<i>Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	13
<i>Nathan v. Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 77 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 1781)	9
<i>National City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	9
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	4
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	1, 5, 8, 9, 18
<i>Panama Railroad Co. v. Napier Shipping Co.</i> , 166 U.S. 280 (1897)	6
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	19
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	20
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	18, 20
<i>Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	6
<i>South Central Bell Telephone Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7, 8
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	2, 13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	20
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	4
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	20

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , No. 14-1175 (U.S.).....	3
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , No. 02-42 (U.S.).....	5

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.45.....	16
Cal. Gov't Code § 860.2	16
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 21021.....	16
S. Ct. Rule 15.2.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bellia, Anthony J. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Political Branches and the Law of Nations</i> , 85 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1795 (2010).....	14
Pfander, James E., <i>Rethinking the Supreme Court's Original Jurisdiction in State-Party Cases</i> , 82 Calif. L. Rev. 555 (1994).....	9, 14
Randall, Susan, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Uses of History</i> , 81 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2002)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sager, Lawrence G., <i>Fair Measure: The Legal Status of Underenforced Constitutional Norms</i> , 91 Harv. L. Rev. 1212 (1978)	14
Stempel, Jeffrey W., <i>Hyatt v. Franchise Tax Board of California: Perils of Undue Disputing Zeal and Undue Immunity for Government-Inflicted Injury</i> , 18 Nev. L.J. 61 (2017)	21
Woolhandler, Ann, <i>Interstate Sovereign Immunity</i> , 2006 Sup. Ct. Rev. 249	16
16B Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4017 (3d ed.)	7
18B Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4478.5 (2d ed. 2017 Supp.)	5
